

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – First Department

In the Matter of the Application of,

NY County Index

No.: 56196/2018

WEST 58TH STREET COALITION, INC.; 152 W. 58 ST.
OWNERS CORP.; SUZANNE SILVER-STEIN; CARROLL
THOMPSON; XIANGHONG DI (STELLA) LEE; DORU
ILIESIU; and ELIZABETH EVANS-ILIESIU,

AD No.: 2019-3801

Petitioners-Appellants,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to
CPLR Article 78

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO, in his official
capacity as Mayor of the City of New York; SCOTT M.
STRINGER, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the City of
New York; THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELESS SERVICES (“DHS”); THE NEW YORK CITY
HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION (“HRA”); THE
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS (“DOB”);
STEVEN BANKS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of
DHS and Commissioner of HRA; JACQUELINE BRAY in her
official capacity as Deputy Commissioner of HRA; WESTHAB,
INC.; NEW HAMPTON, LLC; JOHN PAPPAS; PAUL
PAPPAS; B GENCO CONTRACTING CORP.; TMS
PLUMBING & HEATING CORPORATION; and BASS
ELECTRICAL CORPORATION,

Respondents-Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
477 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 455-9555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD FOR REARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I.....	3
THE COURT DID NOT OVERLOOK OR MISAPPREHEND THE RELEVANT FACTS OR MISAPPLY A CONTROLLING PRINCIPLE OF LAW	3
A. A Safety Hearing Was Appropriate Under The Circumstances	3
B. The City Failed To Articulate a Basis For Reargument	4
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Bd. of Managers of Loft Space Condo v. SDS Leonard, LLC,</u> 142 A.D.3d 881 (1st Dep’t 2016)	6
<u>Cirino by Gkanios v. Greek Orthodox Cnty. of Yonkers, Inc.,</u> 193 A.D.2d 576 (2d Dep’t 1993)	6
<u>Foley v. Roche,</u> 68 A.D.2d 558 (1st Dep’t 1979)	2, 3, 6, 7
<u>Fosdick v. Town of Hempstead,</u> 126 N.Y. 651 (1891)	2, 3, 6, 7
<u>Simpson v. Loehmann,</u> 21 N.Y.2d 990 (1968)	2, 3, 6, 7
<u>Slomin v. Skaarland Constr. Corp.,</u> 207 A.D.2d 639 (3d Dep’t 1994)	7
Statutes and Other Authorities	
CPLR 78.....	1, 3, 7
CPLR 7803(3)	3
CPLR 7804(h)	3, 6
New York City Administrative Code § 27-118	2, 8
New York City Administrative Code § 27-118(b)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9
New York City Administrative Code § 28-118.15	4
